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1 2 3 4 a 6
Chhattisgarh 170 16.83
Uttar Pradesh 1 029
2012-13  Andhra Pradesh 261 2532 2787 57937
Karnataka 601 7353
Maharashtra 157 12.77
Tamil Nadu 250 6133
Rajasthan 519 18232
Kerala 767 208.1
Chhattisgarh 232 1600
TotaL 13485 1566.7 lakh

{(About 16.00 crore)

Utilization of funds under RAY

2679. SHRI N.K. SINGH:
DR. JANARDHAN WAGHMARE:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be

pleased to state:

{a) the details of implementation of the urban housing project of Rajiv Awas

Yojana (RAY);

(b) whether any allocations have been made by Government under the

scheme;
{c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;
{d) if not, reasons thereof; and

(e) the State-wise the details of the utilization of funds allocated under the

scheme?
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THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
(SHRI AJAY MAKEN): (a) Rajiv Awas Yojana (RAY) was launched on 02.06.2011.
Under Rajiv Awas Yojana, Central Assistance is extended to States that are willing to
assign property rights to slum dwellers and undertake reservation of land for
Economically Weaker Sections (EWS)/Low Income Groups (LIG), earmark 25 per cent
of municipal budget for basic services to the urban poor/slum-dwellers and bring in
legislative amendments and policy changes to redress land and affordable housing
shortages for the urban poor. Fifty per cent (50%) of the cost of provision of basic
civic and social infrastructure and amenities and of housing, including rental
housing and transit housing for in-sirw redevelopment in slums - is to be borne by
the Centre. However, for the North Eastern and Special Category States the share of

the Centre is 90%, including the cost of land acquisition, if required.

{b) to {e) Rajiv Awas Yojana is a demand- and reform-driven scheme. Progress
would depend on the commitment of States to mobilize technical and financial
resources to conduct slum survey, develop slum free city plan, prepare Pilot Detailed
Project Reports, provide for State share and seek Central Assistance support, while
agreeing to assign property rights to slum dwellers. As per the approved scheme,
there is no upfront allocation of funds to States. Central assistance is provided as

per projects submitted by States and approved by Government of India.

Currently the Phase-1, i.e, the preparatory phase of Rajiv Awas Yojana is
under implementation to undertake preparatory activities and pilot projects. Rs. 99.98
crore have been released to States/UTs so far for preparatory activities. The details
are given in the Statement (See below). The details of pilot projects, assistance
sanctioned/released under RAY since its inception so far, State-wise is given in

Statement-II {See below).

The State-wise details of the utilization of funds allocated under the scheme
for undertaking preparatory activities and Slum Free City Planning so far, State-wise

is given in Statement-III (See below).
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Statement-I

List of 195 (RAY) cities

SL Name of Amount released Cities—Fund
No.  State/UT {Rs. in lakhs)/ released for SFCP

Number of cities

1. Andhra Pradesh 47272 (11 cities) FY 2009- 10 1 Greater Hyderabad
Mpl. Corp (GHMC)

2nd Installment of 969.40 lakhs 2 Greater Visakhapatnam
released in March 2011 Mpl. Corp (GYMC)

3 Vijayawada

4 Tirupathi

5 Guotur

6 Nellore

7  Kumool

8 Rajamundry

9 Warangal
10  Kakinada

11 Ramagundam

2. Arunachal 111.29 (2 cities) 12 Naharlagun
Pradesh FY 2010-11 13 Itanagar
3, Assam 76.34 (1 city; FY 2009-10 14 Guwahati

4. Bihar 191.59 (4 cities) 15 Patna
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1 2 3 4 5
FY 2009- 10 16 Gaya-Bodhgayva
17  Bhagalpur
18 Muzaffarpur
5. Chhattisgarh 182.88(4 cities) 19 Bhilai Nagar
FY 2009-10 20 Raipur
21 Bilaspur
22 Korba
6. Delhi 981.96(DMC) FY 2010-11 23 Municipal Corporation
of Delhi Area
7. Goa 111.70 (3 cities) 24 Mormugao
FY 2010-11 25 Panaji
26 Margao
8. Gujarat 431.64 (8 cities) 27 Ahmadabad
FY 2009- 10 28 Surat
29 Vadodara
30  Rajkot
31 Jamnagar
32 Bhavnagar
33 Bharuch
34 Porbandar
9. Haryana 151.3 (9 cities) 35 Faridabad
FY 2000-10 36 Panipat
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37 Yamunanagar
38  Ambala
39 Panchkula
40 Karnal
41 Rohtak
42 Hisar
43 Gurgaon
10. Himachal Pradesh 63.84 (1 city) FY 2009-10 44 Shimla
11. Jammu and 236.80 (8 cities) 45 Jammu
Kashmir FY 2010- 11 46 Srinagar
47 Anathanag
48  Udhampur
49 Barahmulla
50  Kathua
51 Leh
52 Kargil
12. Tharkhand 206.11 (4 cities) 53 Jamshedpur
FY 2009-10 5 Dhanbad
55 Ranchi
% Bokaro Steel City
13. Karnataka 4004 (10 cities) 57 Bangalore

FY 2000-10 58 Mysore
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35  Hubli-Dharwad

&) Mangalore

61 Belgaum

62  Gulbarga
Davanagere
Bellary
Shimoga

&3
4
35}
6 Timkur
67
&8
o]

14. Kerala 263.31(6 cities) Kochi
FY 2009-10 Thiruvananthapuram
Kozhikode
70 Kannur
71 Kollam
72 Thrissur
15. Madhya 288.25 (16 cities) 73 Indore
Pradesh FY 2009-10 74 Bhopal

75 Jabalpur
76 Gwalior

77 Ujjain

78 Sagar

79 Burhanpur

80 Dewas
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16. Maharashtra

944,67 (18 cities)

FY 2009-10

8l

& ® ® 8

%

88

98

100

101

102

Khandwa

Ratlam

Rewa

Satna

Singrauli
Murwara (Katni)
Chhindwara
Neemuch
Greater Mumbai UA
Pune U.A
Nagpur

Nashik
Aurangabad
Solapur
Bhiwandi
Amravati
Kolhapur
Sangli-Miraj Kupwad
Nanded-Waghala
Malegaon

Akola

Jalgaon
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17. Manipur
18. Meghalaya

19. Mizoram

20. Nagaland

21. Odisha

55.79 (1 city) FY 2009-10
05.63 (1 city) FY 2010-11

467.07 (8 cities) FY 2010-11

108.03 (2 cities) FY 2010-11

184.12 {6 cities) FY 2009-10

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

Ahmadnagar
Dhule
Chandrapur
Latur
Imphal
Shilong
Aizwal
Champhai
Kolasib
Laungltai
Lunglei
Marmit
Saiha
Serchhip
Kohima
Dimapur
Bhubaneswar
Puri
Cuttack
Raurkela
Brahmapur

Sambalpur
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22. Puducherry

23. Punjab

24. Rajasthan

25. Sikkim

79.01 (2 cities) FY 2010-11

58334 {7 cities) FY 2010-11

281.15 (8 cities) FY 2009-10

62.39 (5 cities) FY 2010-11

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

Pondicherry
Ozhukari
Ludhiana
Amritsar
Jalandhar
Patiala
Bhatinda
Batala
Jalalabad
Jaipur
Jodhpur
Kota
Bikaner
Ajmer
Udaipur
Bharatpur
Alwar
Gangtok
Jorethang
Namchi
Rangpo

Singtam




Written Answers to [21 MARCH, 2013] Unstarred Questions

1 2 3 4 5
26. Tamil Nadu 480.14 (10 cities) 147 Chennai MCorp
FY 2009-10 148  Coimbatore

149 Madurai
150 Tiruchirappalli
151 Salem
152 Tiruppur
153 Tiruneiveli
154 Erode
155 Vellore
156  Tuticorin
27. Tripura 54.68 (1 city) FY 2009-10 157  Agartala
28. Uttar Pradesh 733. 17 (22 cities) FY 2009-10 158 Kanpur
159 Lucknow
160 Agra M Corp
161  Varanasi
162 Meerut
163 Allahabad
164 Ghaziabad
165 Bareilly
166 Aligarh
167 Moradabad

168 Gorakhpur
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165  Jhansi MB
170 Saharanpur
171  Firozabad
172 Muzaffarnagar
173 Mathura
174 Shahl’ ahanpur
175  Noida
176 Rampur
177 Etawah
178  Kannauj
179  Rae Bareli
29. Uttaranchal 114.63 (3 cities) FY 2009-10 180 Dehradun
181  Nainital
182  Haridwar
30. West Bengal 423.27 (3 cities) FY 2009-10 183 KolkatalJ.A
184 Asansol U.A
185 Siliguri
186  Jalpaiguri
187  Murshidabad
31. Daman and Diu  58.06 (2 city) FY 2010-11 188  Daman

189 D
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32. Dadra Nagar 4345 (2 city) FY 2010-11 190 Silvassa
Haveli (UT) 191 Amli
33. Andaman and 76.18(1 city) FY 2010-11 192 Portblair
Nicobar(UT)
34. Lakshadweep (UT) 15.00 (3 cities) FY 2010-11 193 Amini
194 Kavaratti
195  Minicoy

TotaL 9998 Crore
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Unstarred Questions

[RATYA SABHA]
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